

MOTION FILED

NOV 21 2007

No. 07-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PROGRESS ENERGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA TAYLOR,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NORTH CAROLINA
RETAIL MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS J. WALSH, JR.
FORD & HARRISON LLP
795 Ridge Lake Blvd.
Suite 300
Memphis, TN 38120-9475
(901) 291-1500

EDMUND J. MCKENNA
Counsel of Record
FORD & HARRISON LLP
101 East Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 900
Tampa, FL 33602-5133
(813) 261-7800

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
North Carolina Retail Merchants Association*

212542



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE**

The North Carolina Retail Merchants Association (NCRMA) moves the Court, pursuant to S. Ct. R. 37.2, for leave to file a brief as amicus curiae in support of the petition by Progress Energy, Inc. (Petitioner) for writ of certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. Introduction	2
II. The Court Should Reconsider FLSA Precedent Regarding Retrospective Waiver.	4
III. Other Practical Considerations Also Dictate Review.	8
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)	10
<i>Albertson's Inc. v. United Food & Comm'l Workers</i> , Civ. No. 96-0398-S-BLW, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4554 (March 10, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 157 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 809 (1999)	4
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	3
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	4, 5, 6
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	4, 5, 6
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	10
<i>Dougherty v. TEVA Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , Civ. Action 05-2336, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27200, 12 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d (BNA) 1252 (E.D. April 9, 2007)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Faris v. Williams WPC-I, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2003)	3, 10
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	10
<i>Halvorson v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , No. 99-5021, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 9648 (6th Cir. May 3, 2000)	3
<i>Kuehner v. Dickinson & Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	10
<i>Local Union No. 1992 of the Int'l Bhd of Elec. Workers v. Okonite Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)	3
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	7, 8
<i>O'Connor v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 285 (2001), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 308 F.3d 1233 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schoenwald v. ARCO Alaska, Inc.</i> , No. 98-35195, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 20955 (9th Cir. August 30, 1999)	3
<i>Sneed v. Sneed's Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 545 F.2d 537 (5th Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Taylor v. Progress Energy, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2007)	2, 3, 11
<i>Torreblanca v. Nass Foods, Inc.</i> , No. F 78-163, 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13893 (N.D. Ind. February 25, 1980)	4
<i>Walker v. Countrywide Credit Ind.</i> , Civ. Action No. 3:03-CV-0684-N, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30477 (N.D. Tex. January 15, 2004)	4
Statutes and Regulations:	
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)	13
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1)	14
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(3)	14
29 U.S.C. § 2616	8
29 U.S.C. § 2617	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2654	8
29 C.F.R. § 825.220(d)	2
71 Fed. Reg. 69504 (Dec. 1, 2006)	10
71 Fed. Reg. 69511 (Dec. 1, 2006)	10, 11
Miscellaneous:	
Ann Mennell, <i>4th Circuit Rules FMLA Waiver Invalid Without Court of DOL Approval, Business and Management Practices</i> (Aug. 16, 2005)	11
Carol Wong, <i>Note: The Family and Medical Leave Act: To Waive or Not to Waive</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1567 (2007)	10, 11
David E. Nagle, <i>Fourth Circuit: Waiver of FMLA Rights Requires DOL or Court Approval</i> , 17 Va. Emp. L. Letter (Aug. 2005)	9
David K. Haase & Emma Sullivan, <i>The Pitfalls of Releases</i> , Nat'l L. J. Oct. 23, 2006	9
DOL Bureau of Labor Statistics (http://www.bls.gov/oco/ocos121.htm)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Earl M. Jones, III, Jason R. Dugas, and Jennifer A. Youpa, <i>Annual Survey of Texas Law: Employment Law</i> , 59 SMU L. Rev. 1211 (Summer 2006)	12
Jeffrey J. Kros, <i>Courts Split on FMLA Waivers</i> , Workspan (Oct. 1, 2005)	12
Judy Greenwald, <i>Decision Limiting FMLA Waivers Creates Employer Headaches</i> , Business Insurance (Aug. 8, 2005)	12
Muniza Bawaney, <i>Signed General Releases May Be Worth Less than Employers Expected: Circuits Split on Whether Former Employee Can Sign Release, Reap Its Benefit, and Sue for FMLA Claim Anyway</i> , 82 Chicago-Kent Law Review 525 (2007)	11
Scott A. Moss, <i>Illuminating Secrecy: A New Economic Analysis of Confidential Settlements</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 867 (March 2007)	9
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P., <i>Employers, Take Note: Your General Release May Not Be as Broad as You Think!</i> Maryland Employment Law Letter (September 2005) ..	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC, <i>Court Makes It Hard to Settle FMLA Claims</i> , North Carolina Employment Law Letter (August 2005)	11
